

# ENVRONMENTAL DISCLASURE DOBUMENTS 6

The following information is provided pursuant to the Responsible Property	For Use By County
Transfer Act of 1988	Recorder's Office
Seller	County
Buyer	Date
Document No.	Doc No
	Vid Page
	Rec'd by
1 PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION: 9400 Tollet Road 6245 LaGrat	nge Road, Hodokins Ivons
A Address of property 9400 Joliet Road, 6245 LaGram Street Cry or Vi	Hage DEPT-01 RECORDING Reamshelf.50
Permanent Real Estate Index No	1#3333 TEAN 2949 11/04/91 16:27:00 #0961 # C #-91-577961 COOK COUNTY RECORDER
B Legal Description	. COOK COUNTY RECORDER
SectionTownship	Range
Enter or attach current legal description in this area	
$\sim$	
Sec Exhibit "A" attached hereto ar	nd made a part hereof.
	7=51
Yx.	
	9/
	<i>f /</i>
Prepared by John O'Connell Return to:	William A. O'Connor, Esq.
пате	tiame.
	19 S. LaSalle Street, 15th Floor
	Chicago, Illinoïs 60603
LIABILITY DISCLOSURE	
Transferors and transferees of real property are advised that it cir ownership or or	- · ·
for any environmental clean-up costs whether or not they caused or co atributed to the the property.	presence of emisonmental problems associated with
C Property Characteristics.	မွှ
Lot Size Acreage	7.
Check all types of improvement and uses that pertain to the property	3
Apartment building 16 units or less)	gaibliad lartaubal
Commercial apartment (over 6 units)	Fatin, with buildings
X Store, office, commercial building	Other, y co/y
II. NATURE OF TRANSFER:	T'
	Yes No
A. (1) Is this a transfer by deed or other instrument of conveyance?	X - 4:,
(2) Is this a transfer by assignment of over 25% of beneficial interest of an	Illinois land trust? X
(3) A lease exceeding a term of 40 years?	<u> </u>
(4) A mortgage or collateral assignment of beneficial interest?	~ 'C *
Yes	750
3490 11/29 Page I	

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**



Property of Coot County Clert's Office

## B. (1) Identify Transferor NOFFICIAL COPY 6

Village of Hodgkins, 8990 Lyons Street, Hodgkins, IL 60525
Name and Current Address of Transferm

Name and Address of Trustee if this is a transfer of beneficial interest of a land trust

Inu No

(2) Identify person who has completed this form on behalf of the Transferor and who has knowledge of the information contained in this form:

John O'Connell, Village Attorney, 8695 S. Archer, Willow Springs, II
Name, Position (if any), and address
839-2300 Telephone No.

C. Identify Transferee: Hodgkins Auto Park, Inc., 9500 Joliet Rd., Hodgkins, IL.
Name and Current Address of Transferee 60525

#### III. NOTIFICATION

Under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, owners of real property may be held liable for costs related to the release of hazardous substances.

- 1. Section 22.2/h of the Act states:
- "Notwithstanding any other provision or rule of law, and subject only to the defenses set forth in subsection (j) of this Section, the following persons shall be liable for all costs of removal or remedial action incurred by the State of Illinois as a result of a release or substantial threat of a release of a hazardous substance:
- (1) The owner and operator of a facility or vessel from which there is a release or substantial threat of release of a hazardous substance:
- (2) Any person who at the time of disposal, transport, storage or treatment of a hazardous substance owned or operated the facility or vessel used for such disposal, transport, treatment or storage from which there was a release or substantial threat of a release of any such hazardous substance:
- (3) Any person who by contract, agreement, or otherwise has arranged with another party or entity for transport, storage, disposal or treatment of hazardous substances owned, controlled or possessed by such person at a facility there is a release or substantial threat of a release of such hazardous substances; and
- (4) Any person who accepts or accepted any hazardous substances for transport to disposal, storage or treatment facilities or sites from which there is a release or a substantial threat of a minuse of a hazardous substance."
  - 2. Section 4(q) of the Act states:
- "The Agency shall have the authority to provide notice to any person who may be liable pursuant to Section 22.2(f) of this Act for a release or a substantial threat of a release of a hazardous substance. Such notice shall include the identified response action and an opportunity for such person to perform the response action."
  - 3. Section 22.2(k) of the Act states:
- "If any person who is liable for a release or substantial threat of release of a hazardous substance fails without sufficient cause to provide removal or remedial action upon or in accordance with a notice and request by the agency or upon or in accordance with any order of the Board or any court, such person may be liable to the State for punitive damages in an amount at least equal to, and not more than 3 times, the amount of any costs incurred by the State of Illinois as result of such failer; to take such removal or remedial action. The punitive damage imposed by the Board shall be in addition to any costs recovered from such fail or pursuant to this Section and in addition to any other penalty or relief provided by this Act or any other law."
  - 4. Section 22.18(a) of the Act states:
- "Notwithstanding any other provision or rule or law, except as provided otherwise in subsection (b), the owner or operator, or both, of an underground storage tank shall be liable for all costs of preventive action, corrective action and only conent action incurred by the State of Illinois as a result of a release or a substantial threat of release of petroleum from an underground worage tank."
- 5 The text of the statutes set out above is subject to change by amendment. Persons using this form may update it to reflect changes in the text of the statutes cited, but no disclosure statement shall be invalid merely because it sets forth an obsolete or superseded version of such text.

#### IV. ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

Regulatory Information During Current Ownership

- I. Has the transferor ever conducted operations on the property which involved the generation, manufacture, processing, transportation, treatment, storage or handling of "hazardous substances", as defined by the Illinois Environmental Protection Act? This question shall not be applicable for consumer goods stored or handled by a retailer in the same form, approximate amount, concentration and manner as they are sold to consumers, provided that such retailer does not engage in any commercial mixing tother than paint mixing or tinting of consumer sized containers), finishing, refinishing, servicing, or cleaning operations on the property.
- 2. Has the transferor ever conducted operations on the property which involved the processing, storage or handling of petroleum, other than that which was associated directly with the transferor's vehicle usage?

Yes

Yes	No -	
TC5	70 ~	

91077031

mental Protection Act?  4. Are there any of the following manage waste, hazardous wastes, hazar Landfill Surface Impoundment Land Treatment Waste Pile Incinerator Storage Tank (Above Ground) Storage Tank (Underground)		r closed) at the property which are or	were used by the transferor t
manage waste, hazardous wastes, haza  Landfill  Surface Impoundment  Land Treatment  Waste Pile  Incinerator  Storage Tank (Above Ground)	YES NO	Injection Wells Wastewater Treatment Units	
Landfill Surface Impoundment Land Treatment Waste Pile Incinerator Storage Tank (Above Ground)	YES NO	Injection Wells Wastewater Treatment Units	YES SO
Surface Impoundment Land Treatment Waste Pile Incinerator Storage Tank (Above Ground)		Wastewater Treatment Units	YES NO
Surface Impoundment Land Treatment Waste Pile Incinerator Storage Tank (Above Ground)		Wastewater Treatment Units	
Land Treatment Waste Pile Incinerator Storage Tank (Above Ground)			
Waste Pile Incinerator Storage Tank (Above Ground)		Service Paries	
Incinerator Storage Tank (Above Ground)		Transfer Stations	<u> </u>
Storage Tank (Above Ground)		Waste Recycling Operations	
•	<u> </u>	Waste Treatment Deloxification	
Signare lank (Underenging)		Other Land Disposal Area	
Container Storage Area			<del></del>
If there are "YES" an overs to any of the interest, attach a site plan, which identifications with this disclosure occurrent.  5. Has the transferor over held any one of the property of wastern as the property of the prope	es the location of each unit.  of the following in regard to	such site plan to be filed with the En- othis real property?	
b. Permits for emissions to the ab		<del></del>	Yes No
c. Permits for any waste storage,	· •	Shosal operation	Yes No
6 Has the transferor had any waste		•	100
reatment works?	Ox	servage, to a paolicity trained	Yes No
7. Has the transferor taken any of th	e following actions relative	to this property?	
a. Prepared a Chemical Safety Co	ntingency Plan pursuant to		Yes No
Planning and Community Right c. Filed a Toxic Chemical Release		ral Emergency Planning and Commu-	YesNo <u>~</u>
nity Right-to-Know Act of 198	5.		Yes No
	y on the property or the	property been the subject of any of	the following State or federal
overnmental actions?			;
	nown, suspected or alleged	contartination on or emanating from	
the property.  b. Filing an environmental enforce final order or consent decree was		oe Polluniun Control Board for which a	Yes No
***************************************		ether or not the final order or decree is	
still in effect for this property.	ang ics, then mutale was	cures of the fire 11.774 det of decise 13	Yes No
9. Environmental Releases During 3	fransferor's Ownership		
	is site which resulted in a r	eportable "release" of any hazardous laws?	Yes No
b. Have any hazardous substances	or petroleum, which were r	eleased, come into direct contact v 1th	
the ground at this site?			No
c. If the answers to questions (a) as property?	nd (b) are Yes, have any of	the following actions or events been a	ssociated with a release on the
	o remove or treat materials	including soils, pavement or other sur	dictal merchals
Designation, by the IEPA or	the IESDA, of the release a	treat materials including soils, pavem is "significant" under the Illinois Che	
Sampling and analysis of soil		er at area a site	
Temporary or more long-term		er at or near the site se of offensive characteristics of the w	ester.
Coping with fumes from sub-			ARC:
· -		nase of slopes or at other low points on	or immediately adjacent to the
10. Is the facility currently operating	under a variance granted by	y the Illinois Poliution	1
ontrol Board?	and above and the	e above answers or responses?	Yes No

Name:C	entral Transport	- Inc., a Michigan corporation
Type of husiness	Motor Freight	
	10001 TELIGINE	
2 If the transferor has kno	owledge, indicate whether the	he following existed under prior ownerships, leaseholds granted by the trans
eror, other contracts for mana	gement or use of the facilitie	s or real property:
	YES N	
andfill		
urface Impoundment	· · · · · · · · ·	Wastewater Treatment Units
and Treatment	<b>.</b> /	
Vaste Pile		_
cinerator	<u>~</u>	
torage Tank (Above Ground)		
torage Tank (Underground)	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Other Land Disposal Area
ontainer Storage Area	\(\hat{\chi} \leq \leq \)	<del></del>
CERTIFICATION	C/X	
A. Based on my inquiry of	f those persons directly resp	ousible for gathering the information, I certify that the information submitte
to the best of my knowledge	and polici true and accura	1e. ( ) ( )
•	()e	
		Ster 1. Elound of
		Agnature .
	C	
	Co	John O'Connell; Attorney for the
	Coo	John O'Connell; Attorney for the
	Coo	John O'Connell; Attorney for the
	Coo	John O'Connell; Attorney for the
	Coo	John O'Connell; Attorney for the
R. This form was deliver	ed to me with all elements co	John O'Connell; Attorney for the  type of print name Village of Hodgkins  TRANSFEROR OR TRANSFERORS (of on behalf of Transferre)
	ed to me with all elements co	John O'Connell; Attorney for the  type of print name Village of Hodgkins  TRANSFEROR OR TRANSFERORS (of on behalf of Transferre)
B. This form was delivere		John O'Connell; Attorney for the  type of print name Village of Hodgkins TRANSFEROR OR TRANSFERORS (of on behalf of Transferre)
		John O'Connell; Attorney for the  type of print name Village of Hodgkins  TRANSFEROR OR TRANSFERORS (of on behalf of Transferre)
		John O'Connell; Attorney for the  type of print name Village of Hodgkins  TRANSFEROR OR TRANSFERORS (or on behalf of Transferor)  simpleted or
		John O'Connell; Attorney for the  type of print name Village of Hodgkins  TRANSFEROR OR TRANSFERORS (of on behalf of Transferre)  simpleted or
		John O'Connell; Attorney for the  type of print name Village of Hodgkins  TRANSFEROR OR TRANSFERORS (of on behalf of Transferre)  simpleted or
		John O'Connell; Attorney for the  type of print name Village of Hodgkins  TRANSFEROR OR FRANSFERORS (or on behalf of Transferor)  simplested or  fighting  Hodgkins Auto Park, Inc.
		John O'Connell; Attorney for the  type of print name Village of Hodgkins TRANSFEROR OR TRANSFERORS (or on behalf of Transferor)  simpleted or  Hodgkins Auto Park, Inc.  type of print name  TRANSFEREE OR TRANSFEREES (or on behalf of Transferee)
		John O'Connell; Attorney for the  type of print name Village of Hodgkins TRANSFEROR OR TRANSFERORS (or on behalf of Transferor)  simpleted or  Hodgkins Auto Park, Inc.  type of print name  TRANSFEREE OR TRANSFEREES (or on behalf of Transferee)
		John O'Connell; Attorney for the  type of print name Village of Hodgkins TRANSFEROR OR TRANSFERORS (of on behalf of Transferre)  simpleted of  Hodgkins Auto Park, Inc.  type of print name  TRANSFEREE OR TRANSFEREES (of on behalf of Transferre)
		John O'Connell; Attorney for the  type of print name Village of Hodgkins TRANSFEROR OR TRANSFERORS (of on behalf of Transferre)  simpleted of  Hodgkins Auto Park, Inc.  type of print name  TRANSFEREE OR TRANSFEREES (of on behalf of Transferre)
	d to me with all elements co	John O'Connell; Attorney for the  type of print name Village of Hodgkins TRANSFEROR OR TRANSFERORS (of on behalf of Transferre)  simpleted of  Hodgkins Auto Park, Inc.  type of print name  TRANSFEREE OR TRANSFEREES (of on behalf of Transferre)
	19	John O'Connell; Attorney for the  type of print name Village of Hodgkins TRANSFEROR OR TRANSFERORS (of on behalf of Transferre)  simpleted of  Hodgkins Auto Park, Inc.  type of print name TRANSFEREE OR TRANSFEREES (of on behalf of Transferre)
	d to me with all elements co	John O'Connell; Attorney for the  type of print name Village of Hodgkins TRANSFEROR OR FRANSFERORS (of on behalf of Transferre)  simpleted or  Hodgkins Auto Park, Inc.  type of print name TRANSFEREE OR TRANSFEREES (of on behalf of Transferre)  simpleted on
	d to me with all elements co	John O'Connell; Attorney for the  type of print name Village of Hodgkins TRANSFEROR OR TRANSFERORS (of on behalf of Transferre)  simpleted or  Hodgkins Auto Park, Inc.  type of print name  TRANSFERSE OR TRANSFERSES (of on behalf of Transferre)
	d to me with all elements co	John O'Connell; Attorney for the type of print name Village of Hodgkins TRANSFEROR OR TRANSFERORS for an behalf of Transferrer  simpleted on  Hodgkins Auto Park, Inc.  type of print name TRANSFERSE OR TRANSFERS for an behalf of Transferrer  mipleted on
	d to me with all elements co	John O'Connell; Attorney for the  type of print name Village of Hodgkins TRANSFEROR OR TRANSFERORS (or on behalf of Transferre)  simpleted or  Hodgkins Auto Park, Inc.  type of print name  TRANSFEREE OR TRANSFEREES (or on behalf of Transferre)  simpleted on

TO ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLUSURE POCUMENT FURSION EXHIBIT A

PARCEL 1:
THAT PART OF OT 1 IN THE SENOUL TRUSTALES SUNDIVISING OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16. TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, KANDE 12 BAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 43 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 50.00 PERT TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF LAGRANGE ROAD; THENCE NORTH O DEGREES 04 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID EAST LINE, SAID LINE BEING 50.00 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16 A DISTANCE OF 330.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 43 SECONDS BAST 10.00 PEET; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID BAST LINE OF LAGRANGE ROAD A DISTANCE OF 111.00 FEST FOR A PLACE OF BEGINNING; THENCE ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF LAGRANGE ROAD THE POLLOWING 5 COURSES AND DISTANCES: 1) HORTH O DEGREES 04 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST 204.22 PEST; 2) THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 43 SECONDS BAST 45.00 FEBT; 3) THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST 20.00 FEET; 4) THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST 45.00 FEET; 5) THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST 184.81 PRET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 1 IN SOUTH LAGRANGE SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED APRIL 23, 1927, AS DOCUMENT NO. 9626371; THENCE NORTH 60 DEGREES SO MINUTES 40 SECONDS BAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 51.49 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 17 SECONDS BAST 11.52 FEET; THENCE NORTH 60 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 40 SECONDS BAST 80.11 PEET; THENCE NORTH C LEGREES 04 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST 95.55 FEBT TO A POINT ON A LINE 65.00 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE CENTERLINE OF JOLIET ROAD; THERCE NORTH 60 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE A DISTANCE OF 485.14 FFET: THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 38 SECONDS BAST 792.85 PRET; THENCE SOUTH 69 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST 538.82 PERT TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING;

PARCEL 2:

THAT PART OF LOT 1'S IN SCHOOL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16. TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12 BAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAM. DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SICTION 16; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 43 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LIVE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF LAURANGE ROAD; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID ELST LINE. SAID LINE BEING 50.00 PEET BAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16 A DISTANCE OF 261.00 FEET: THENCE ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF LAGRANGE ROAD THE POLLOWING 7 COURSES AND DISTANCES: 1) NORTH O DEGREES 04 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST 69.00 FRET; 2) THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 58 MIN TES 43 SECONDS EAST 10.00 PEET; 3) NORTH 0 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST 715 22 FEET; 4) THENCE MORTH 89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 43 SECONDS EAST 45.00 FEET; 5) THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST 20.00 FEET; 6) THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST 45.00 FEET; 7) THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST 184.81 PRET; TO

CONTINUED OF FAXT

Contic

UNOFFICIAL CORY

A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 1 IN SOUTH LAGRANGE SUBDIVISION. ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED APRIL 23, 1927, AS DOCUMENT NO. 9626371; THENCE NORTH 60 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 51.49 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 6 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 17 SECONDS BAST 11.52 FEET; THENCE NORTH 60 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST 80.11 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST 95.55 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE 65.00 FEET SOUTHRASTERLY OF AND PAPALLEL WITH THE CENTERLINE OF JOLIET ROAD; THENCE NORTH 60 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID PAPALLEL LINE A DISTANCE OF 485.14 FEET FOR A PLACE OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 60 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE A DISTANCE OF 93.15 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 29 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 20 SECONDS BAST 10.00 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE 75.00 FEET SOUTHEASTEPLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID CENTERLINE OF JOLIET ROAD; THENCE NORTH 60 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 40 SECONDS BAST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE A DISTANCE OF 90.75 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE 566.00 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 1/2 OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16; THENCE SOURN 0 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE A DISTANCE OF 303.30 PLET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST 165.56 FRET: THENCE NORTH & DEGREES 03 MINUTES 38 SECONDS WEST 222.69 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING:

EXCEPTING FROM SAID PARCEL 2 THE FOLLOWING: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OP SAID PARCEL 2; THENCE NOWN! 0 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 38 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OP SAID PARCEL 2 A DISTANCE OF 18.94 FEET; THENCE NORTH 60 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST 189.46 FEET TO A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OF SAID PARCEL 2; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE A DISTANCE OF 112.26 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL 2; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL 2 A DISTANCE OF 165.56 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING

#### PARCEL 3:

THAT PART OF LOT 15 IN THE SCHOOL TRUSTES'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF A LINE 75.00 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE CENTERLINE OF JOLIET ROAD, AND A LINE 566.00 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 16; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE LAST DESCRIBED PARALLEL LINE A DISTANCE OF 191.12 FEET; THENCE MORTH 60 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST 99.82 FEET FOR A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE TO THE NORTHMEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 15 OF GREES 50 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 39.27 FEET FOR A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE NORTH 29 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 20 SECONDS WEST 142.00 FEET TO A POINT IN 4 LINE 75.00 PEET SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE CENTERLINE OF JOLIET ROAD; THENCE SOUTH 60 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE A DISTANCE OF 31.89 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING; ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PIN: 18-16-410-009
18-16-410-008
18-16-410-007
18-16 410-007
Address: 4500 Soliet Road, 6245 Lagrange Road
Hoogkins 12